I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May Kindly see the online application of Sushri Annapurna, Civil Judge (Junior Division) (Fast Track Court), Bijnor by which she has requested for grant of ex post facto permission for her appearance in the Mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022 as well as to grant her 'No Objection Certificate' for appearing in the interview of the same.

In her application, Sushri Annapurna has stated that she has cleared the Mains Examination of Delhi Judicial Service 2022 and as per the point no. 4 of notification of Delhi Judicial Service Examination 2022 (can be seen attachment), a candidate appearing for Viva Voce shall produce 'No Objection Certificate' from the Employer. She has also stated that she had previously obtained permission from Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad for appearing in Preliminary Examination of Delhi Judicial Service and now wants 'No Objection Certficate' for appearing in the interview of the same. Thereafter through online objections the officer has been asked to intimate the reason for not applying for the permission of Mains Examination of the same. In reply, the officer has stated that she was under the impression that since she has applied for permission for appearing all the stages of Delhi Judicial Examination 2022, she got the approval from the Hon'ble High Court and in the said anticipation, she had appeared in the Mains examination. She has also added that the Mains examination was held within 22 days form the declaration of prelims. Thus, she is seeking for an apology for the same and requested to accept the apology also. She has also attached the Mains result and relating papers, which can be seen as attachment. She has, therefore, requested for grant of ex-post facto permission for her appearance in Mains Examination and also issue her 'No Objection Certificate' to appear in the interview of the same.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has joined Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa on 16.12.2019. It is also pertinent to mention here that the officer has not applied for permission for appearing in the Mains examination of the Delhi Judicial Services examination 2022 under the impression that she has got permission for it vide her earlier application, sent in regard to appear in the Preliminary examination of the Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022, but it is to submit here that from the Hon'ble Court, she had been sent an online intimation wherein it was clearly mentioned that she had been granted permission for appearing in the Preliminary examination only. Afterwards, the officer has regretted her mistake and requested for an apology from the Hon'ble Court. She has also requested to grant her ex post facto permission for her appearance in the Mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022 and also to issue 'No Objection Certificate' for interview of the same as she has also gualified in the Mains examination. Now it's up to the discretion of the Hon'ble High Court either to grant her ex-post facto permission for her appearance in the Mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022 to regularize the matter and also issue 'No Objection Certificate' for appearing in the interview of the same examination or to pass any other order which His Lordship deems fit and proper. May, therefore, if approved, the instant matter be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Misra, Administrative Judge, Bijnor for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders to the effect that ex-post facto permission be granted to Sushri Annapurna, Civil Judge (Junior Division) (Fast Track Court), Bijnor for her appearance in the Mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022 as well as to issue 'No Objection Certificate', offline under the signature of I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget) in favour of the officer for appearing in the interview of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022 examination, as requested? Or

To pass any other order which His Lordship deems fit and proper.

Archana Awasthi Review Officer Mohd. Arshad Assistant Registrar Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Misra, Administrative Judge, Bijnor Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)